

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Northeast District 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Jacksonville, Florida 32256 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard, Jr. Secretary

January 25, 2011

SENT VIA EMAIL alan.chandler@aagenvironmental.com

Mr. Alan Chandler, President AAG Environmental PO Box 959 Newberry, Florida 32669

Re: AAG Environmental EPA/DEP ID: FLR 000 167 635 Alachua County – Hazardous Waste

Dear Mr. Chandler:

Thank you for your assistance during the hazardous waste compliance inspection conducted by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection at your facility on December 8, 2010. Enclosed is the report that documents this inspection.

Based on this inspection, your facility was found to be in violation of Florida Statutes and Rules concerning hazardous waste management. Subsequent to the inspection, your facility submitted information stating that the violations have been corrected. Since your facility has returned to compliance, no enforcement action will be taken.

Your continued cooperation is appreciated. If you have any questions regarding this report or hazardous waste regulation in general, please contact me at 904.256.1670.

Sincerely,

Pamela Fellabaum

Pamela Fellabaum, CHMM Environmental Specialist III Hazardous Waste Section

Enclosure(s)



Florida Department of **Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Inspection Report**

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: AAG Envi	ronmental Inc				
On-Site Inspection Start Da	ate: 12/08/2010	On-Site Inspection	on End Date:	12/08/2010	
ME ID#: 94605		EPA ID#: FLR0	00167635		
Facility Street Address: 25370 NW 8th Ln, Newberry, Florida 32669-2538					
Contact Mailing Address: PO Box 959, Newberry, Florida 32669-0959					
County Name: Alachua		Contact Phone:	(352) 472-72	295	

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler Transporter

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transporter facility

Routine Inspection for Universal Waste Transporter facility

Routine Inspection for CESQG (<100 kg/month) facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Pam Fellabaum, Inspector Other Participants: Alan Chandler, President

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 29° 39' 21.4128" / Long 82° 36' 35.6256"

SIC CODE: 4959 - Trans. & utilities - sanitary servics, nec

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

AAG Environmental is a hazardous waste transporter and a hazardous material emergency response contractor. The facility is not a hazardous waste transfer facility. AAG Environmental has been issued EPA/DEP identification number FLR000167635 for this location. The facility was last inspected by the DEP on September 11, 2007, when it was located at 25145 NW 8th Place, Suite 10 (FLR000141259). This inspection was unannounced.

Process Description:

AAG Environmental routinely responds to and remediates hazardous material incidents and fuel spills. The facility may also transport non-hazardous waste. The facility has not transported any hazardous waste in approximately three years, but wishes to retain its hazardous waste transporter status. The facility has not removed waste from a methamphetamine laboratory since September 2008.

The facility does not operates a hazardous waste transfer facility, but it does have a shop area where equipment is stored and maintained. The facility's vehicles are taken off-site to private vendors for repair and maintenance. There were two non-empty aerosol cans in a trash container (Photo 1) [40 CFR 261.5(g)(3)]. Since the waste in the cans has a flash point below 140 degrees Fahrenheit, the waste is a D001 hazardous waste, at a minimum. The cans were removed from the trash container and placed into a 5-gallon bucket (Photo 2). When the bucket is full, the cans will be taken to the Alachua County Household Hazardous Waste collection facility.

Record Review:

The facility has not transported any hazardous waste in at least three years, so no manifests were examined during this inspection. All other records required for hazardous waste transporters were reviewed and found to be in order. The facility does not generate any other hazardous waste, any used oil, or used oil filters since all vehicle work is performed off-site.

New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Checklist Independent Potential Violations and Areas of Concern

Туре:	Violation
Rule:	261.5(g)(3)
Explanation:	Two non-empty aerosol cans were found in a trash container.
Corrective Action:	No further action is necessary. During the inspection, the cans were placed into a closed, labeled bucket. When the bucket is full, it will be taken to the Alachua County HHW facility.

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number	Area	Date Cited	Explanation
Checklist Independent V	/iolations		
261.5(g)(3)		12/08/2010	Two non-empty aerosol cans were found in a trash container.

Areas of Concern

No Areas of Concern

ATTACHMENTS:

Photo 1



Photo 2



AAG Environmental Inc Inspection Report

Inspection Date: 12/08/2010

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Pam Fellabaum PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	Inspector PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	FDEP ORGANIZATION	1/25/2011 DATE	
Alan Chandler REPRESENTATIVE NAME	President REPRESENTATIVE TITLE		
NO SIGNATURE REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	AAG Environmental ORGANIZATION		
Report Approvers:			
Vicky Valade SUPERVISOR NAME	Environmental Manager SUPERVISOR TITLE		
Vicky Valade.	FDEP	1/25/2011	
SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION DATE		

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.